## OFFICIAL TOWNSHIP OF LEET ORDINANCE NO. <u>2018-02</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LEET, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE LEET TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES, ORDINANCE NO. 2013-03, TO LOWER THE MINIMUM AGE BY WHICH A MEMBER OF THE NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN MAY ELECT TO ENTER INTO THE DEFFERRED RETIREMENT OPTION PLAN (DROP).

WHEREAS, the Township Commissioners of the Township of Leet have heretofore enacted into law the Leet Township Code of Ordinances, Ordinance No. 2013-03, which provides for, among other things, the age by which a member of the Township's Non-Uniformed Pension Plan may choose to enter into the DROP program.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Commissioners of Leet Township to amend said Ordinance so as to permit members of the Township's Non-Uniformed Pension Plan to enter into the DROP program by the age of fifty-seven (57), as opposed to the current minimum age of sixty (60), provided that said member meets all other requirements under the Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED and ENACTED as follows:

## SECTION I

That the Leet Township Code of Ordinances, Ordinance No. 2013-03, is hereby amended so as delete § 2(A) and in lieu thereof the following shall be substituted:

1. *Eligibility*. Effective January 1, 2019, members of the Leet Township Non-Uniformed Pension Plan that have not retired prior to the implementation of the DROP program, may enter into the DROP program on the first day of any month following the attainment of age 57 and the completion of 5 or more years of credited service with Leet Township.

## SECTION II

That the within Ordinance shall take full force upon passage and approval of same.

ORDAINED and ENACTED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018, by the Leet Township Board of Commissioners.

ATTEST:

LEET TOWNSHIP

<u>/S/BETSY RENGERS</u> BETSY RENGERS, MANAGER <u>/S/GARY L. BRADEL</u> GARY L. BRADEL, CHAIRMAN